## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Digital Accelerator Corporation	06/19/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAC International Inc.
Street Address:	Palm Court, 28 Pine Road
City:	St. Michael - West Indies
State/Country:	BARBADOS

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10551359

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)720-5125

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-720-5133

Email: mtow@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory P. Einhorn

Address Line 1: 12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	577132000200

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory P. Einhorn

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment from Digital to DAC#page1.tif source=Assignment from Digital to DAC#page2.tif source=Assignment from Digital to DAC#page3.tif source=Assignment from Digital to DAC#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021595 FRAME: 0540

500659862

H \$40.00

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS Digital Accelerator Corporation, having a principal place of business at #490 - 601 West Cordova Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1G1, Canada, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has certain rights, title and interest in, to and under the subject matter as described and claimed in the patent applications listed in Schedule A;

AND WHEREAS, DAC International Inc., having a principal place of business at Palm Court, 28 Pine Road, St. Michael, Barbados, WEST INDIES (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions and said applications as listed in Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of their entire right, title, interest throughout the world, except in those countries listed in Schedule B (hereinafter "Reserved Territories"), in, to and under the said inventions; all improvements, additions and modifications to said inventions and to all corresponding rights, title and interest in and to any patent which may be granted thereon; said applications and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; all corresponding foreign patent applications and patents, except those filed and/or issued in the Reserved Territories, relating to said inventions and improvements, additions and modifications thereto, and to any divisional, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part applications, reissues and renewals of the aforementioned patents; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country, except in the Reserved Territories, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from said applications under the patent laws of any country, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country except in the Reserved Territories, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees, upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part applications, reissue and substitute applications to said inventions and improvements, additions and modifications to said inventions, and acknowledge and agree that all rights therein shall vest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assignees, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full extent of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, to execute any and all documents required by the ASSIGNEE to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and any Official of any country, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence of forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this document;

PATENT REEL: 021595 FRAME: 0541 AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey all of its interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants to the firm MBM & CO. whose full post office address is 2200-200 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1S4, Canada, the power to insert on this hereon any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent legislation for recordation of this document.

For ASSIGNOR:	For ASSIGNEE:
Signed at VANCOUVER BC. this	Signed at NOOUNER
19th day of <u>line</u> , 2006.	(City, Province/State)  A day of MECEMBER, 20
Heland .	AAA
NAME: PHILIP G. NERLAND.	Name: Nicic RING
Position/Title: PUESLOENT	Position/Title: PIRECT

Province of BRITISH COLUMBIA

Country of CANADA

On this May of Jame, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State/Province aforesaid, personally appeared this life Ner land, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

LISA Y. SIM
A Notary Public in and for the
covince of British Columbia

On this day of December, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State/Province aforesaid, personally appeared hick Ringma, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and

Province of British Columbia

Country of Canada

Notary Public

JAMES WAGNER
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
SUITE 2200 - 200 GRANVILLE STRES
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 1S4
TEL: (604) 669-4350 FAX: (604) 669-

LISA Y. SIM BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

SUITE 2200 - 200 GRANVILLE STREET VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 1S4 TEL: (604) 669-4350 FAX: (604) 669-4351

> PATENT REEL: 021595 FRAME: 0542

## **SCHEDULE A**

## to

# **Assignment of Invention**

Title:

Overcomplete Basis Transform-Based Motion Residual Frame Coding Method and Apparatus For Video Compression Systems

Jurisdiction	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
International	PCT/CA2004/000464	March 29, 2004
Australia	2004223358	March 29, 2004
Brazil	PI0408835-2	March 29, 2004
China	200480014589.5	March 29, 2004
Europe	04723941.3	March 29, 2004
India	4971/DELNP/2005	March 29, 2004
Japan	2004-504088	March 29, 2004
Russia	2005133240	March 29, 2004
United States of America	10/551,359	March 29, 2004
South Africa	2005/08764	March 29, 2004

Title:

System and Method Providing Enhanced Features for Streaming Video-on-Demand

Jurisdiction	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
International	PCT/CA2004/002082	December 6, 2004

Title:

Method and Apparatus for Delivering Consumer Entertainment Services Accessed Over an IP Network

Jurisdiction	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
International	PCT/CA2005/000583	April 18, 2005

## **SCHEDULE B**

to

## **Assignment of Invention**

## RESERVED TERRITORIES

1. Canada

**RECORDED: 09/26/2008** 

- 2. Selected Members States of the Francophonie (l'Organisation internationale de la Francophonie l'OIF), namely, Albania, Belgium, Benin, Bulgaria, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cambodia, Cameroon, Congo, Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Comoros, Ivory Coast, Djibouti, Dominica, Egypt, France, Gabon, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Equatorial Guinea, Haiti, Laos, Lebanon, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Macedonia, Madagascar, Mali, Morocco, Mauritius, Moldova, Monaco, Niger, Poland, Romania, Rwanda, Saint Lucia, São Tome and Principe, Senegal, Seychelles, Slovenia, Switzerland, Chad, Togo, Tunisia, Vanuatu, Vietnam
- Selected Member States of Caricom, namely, Antigua, Barbuda, Guyana, Monserrat, Suriname, St. 3. Vincent and the Grenadines, Barbados, Belize, Grenada, The Bahamas, Jamaica, St. Kitts and Nevis, Trinidad and Tobago

4/4

**PATENT** REEL: 021595 FRAME: 0544